to one hour. All the expected victims were found using 16 drones and about 2.5 h. Six hours
are necessary to identify all the expected victims using eight drones. Not surprisingly, the
longest time to identify all the victims is when there are only four drones, taking slightly
less than 12 h.

5.3.2. Sensitivity Analysis of the V-Shaped Formation with Leader Replacements

Tables 6–8 present the results obtained without using a V-shaped formation with
leader replacements, respectively, for Scenario 1, 2 and 3, using 4, 8, 16, 32 and 64 drones.
Moreover, Figures 9 and 10 consider, respectively, the additional cost and number of victims
found, whenever not considering the savings related to the V-shaped formation flight with
leader replacements.

Results clearly indicate that not using V-shaped formations with leader replacements
led to a smaller number of victim detection and a higher cost, compared to the previous
results. The cost is increased in up to 80% , and the victim detection is decreased up to 1%
It is worth noting that the number of recharges also increases for 32 and 64 drones.

Table 6. Results for Scenario 1 without using V-shaped formation with leader replacements.

Scenario 1 O T S R end avg C E V V (%)

4 drones 3133 1200 1929 4 7199.79 7199.42 28,797.7 29,349 26,773.2 91.22%

8 drones 6745 2300 4437 8 7199.96 7199.44 57,595.5 29,349 29,181.5 99.43%

16 drones 11,993 4519 7458 16 7199.91 7198.85 115,182 29,349 29,346.6 99.99%

32 drones 15,365 6575 8760 30 6587.26 5660.85 181,147 29,349 29,348.5 99.99%

64 drones 17,763 9498 8263 2 4561.89 2539.06 162,500 29,349 29,348.6 99.99%

Figure 9 illustrates higher cost, except with four drones in scenario 1, which was
slightly lower, −0.20. Using more drones, 32 and 64 drones results in a higher cost,
especially using a V-shaped formation. This is due to the additional recharges required. On
the contrary, the number of victims identified increases, as depicted in Figure 10. Using 32
and 64 all victims are identified, while the improvement using fewer drones (4, 8 and 16) is
noticeable. On average, 137 extra victims could be identified with 4 drones, 18 extra victims
with 8 drones and 1 extra victim with 16 drones. Such results demonstrate the importance